
WELCOME

TILMA Consultant 
Selection Process

Alberta and 
British Columbia

WELCOME

TILMA Consultant 
Selection Process

Alberta and 
British Columbia

Date: March 2009



2

Alberta Transportation Procurement Process

Clarence Wong, P.Eng., M. Eng.
Alberta Transportation
Program Management Branch
Professional Services Section



3

Presentation Topics

1. Overview of TILMA

2. Pre-Qualification Process

3. Ranking List & Short Listing Processes

4. Request for Proposals (RFP) Process

5. Consultant Selection and Execution of Contract Process

6. Consultant Performance Evaluation Process



4

1. Overview of TILMA

- Agreement on trade, investment and labor mobility between 
AB and BC coming into effect April 1, 2009 for engineering 
and architectural services.
Applies to all sectors of the economy with the aim to:

• Eliminate barriers/restrictions
• Enhance competition/economic growth
• Increase opportunities and choice for workers, investors, 

consumers and businesses
• Reduce costs
• Etc.



5

1. Overview of TILMA
- TILMA and Procurement

- The intent is for a system that is:
- Open and Competitive
- Fair and Transparent
- Provides best value to tax payers and stakeholders

- Provincial Government must be TILMA compliant if procurement is:
- $10,000 or greater for goods
- $75,000 or greater for services
- $100,000 or greater for construction

- Viable projects over $75,000 can not be added to contracts via scope 
change.



6

1. Overview of TILMA
- TILMA Exceptions

- “Where an unforeseeable situation of urgency exists 
and the goods, services and construction could not be 
obtained in time by means of open procurement 
procedures.”

- “Where it can be demonstrated that only one supplier 
is able to meet the requirements of a procurement”

- “In the absence of a receipt of any bids in response to 
a call for tenders.”

- Aboriginal groups are exempt from TILMA



7

2. Pre-Qualification Process
- APC Call for Consultant Pre-Qualification can be found at:

- http://www.purchasingconnection.ca/
- Information on Consultant Pre-Qualification on the Alberta 

Transportation website:
- http://www.transportation.alberta.ca/704.htm

- To provide Prime Consultant services on Department projects (over 
$75,000), the Consultant must satisfy qualification requirements:
- corporate information, staff and applicable experience, information on 

similar projects;
- must meet the years of experience requirements for both corporate 

and staff experience in delivering projects in addition to the 
education/training/registration requirements;

- The consultant must have a safety Certificate of Recognition (COR) 
from the Alberta Construction Safety Association (ACSA);



8

2. Pre-Qualification Process

- Qualified consultants are required to re-confirm their 
intention to remain qualified every two years.

- Every 6 years, a full pre-qualification package will be 
required.

- Qualification may be withdrawn if a consultant no longer 
meets the Department’s standards for qualification, or if 
past performance on Department projects has not met 
the Department’s standards for retaining qualification 
status.



9

2. Pre-Qualification Process
- Functional Planning (21 pre-qualified consultants)

- Highways (27 pre-qualified consultants)

- Bridges (32 pre-qualified consultants)

- Complex Projects (10 pre-qualified consultants).

- Water Management Projects (13 pre-qualified consultants);

- Geotechnical Projects (14 pre-qualified consultants);

- Environmental Projects (62 pre-qualified consultants).



10

3. Ranking List & Short Listing Processes
- Every 2-3 months the Department identifies projects for 

RFPs to be sent out within the next six months.
- A list of priority projects called a Project Ranking List is 

developed by the Department and sent to all pre-qualified 
consultants to “rank” projects (in the order of priority) for 
being invited on competitive RFPs. 

- Consultants rate or “rank” their level of interest.
- From the information provided on the Project Ranking List 

and other criteria, a Short List of 3 pre-qualified 
consultants is developed for each project. 



11

3. Ranking List & Short Listing Processes
- A short list of three consultants will be based on the following

criteria:
- ranking priority (35-45%);
- past performance (25-35%);
- relevant experience as it relates to the project (10-20%);
- available capacity (10-20%);

- The top 3 weighted scores are shortlisted

- If there are less than three consultants “ranking" a particular 
project, additional consultants will be added to complete the 3-
consultant Short List based on their current availability, workload, 
and past performance;



12

3. Ranking List & Short Listing Processes

- One-of-a-kind Short Listing Process
- Used in cases where there is an urgency to get a 

consultant hired for a project and the next ranking list 
is some time away.

- Over $75K in fees.
- Send Request for Interest (RFI) to all pre-qualified 

consultants
- Short listing will be based on:

- Past Performance rating (40% - 50%);
- Relevant Experience (25% - 35%);
- Available Capacity (25% - 35%).



13

4. Request for Proposals (RFP) Process

- The Department prepares a “Terms of Reference” (TOR) 
for the project.

- A “Request for Proposal” (RFP) letter is prepared.

- The RFP letter and TOR are sent (together in one 
package) to the shortlisted consultants, requesting 
proposals for the project.



14

4. Request for Proposals (RFP) Process

Proposals are evaluated based on the following criteria and 
weighting:

Clarity and Presentation …………………... 0 - 10%;
Project Comprehension …………...……... 10 - 30%;
Resource Budget ……………………...……10 - 20%;
Project Control …………………………….... 5 - 10%;
Innovation ………………………………….... 0 - 25%;
Organization ……………………………….... 5 - 20%;
Project Team ………………………………. 20 - 30%;
Past Performance……………………………….. 30%.



15

5. Consultant Selection and Execution of   
Contract Process

- Proposals are evaluated/scored in accordance with the 
criteria and weighting as specified in the TOR.  

- The selection committee is composed of 3 individuals:
- Technical Standards
- Region
- Professional Services



16

5. Consultant Selection and Execution of   
Contract Process
- The proposal scoring the highest in the evaluation is selected as 

the preferred consultant and is recommended for award of the 
consulting services contract.

- The Department prepares the consulting services contract and 
coordinates the execution of the contract.

- Consultants have the opportunity for a selection debriefing post
award.

- Sample CE Agreement.



17

6. Consultant Performance Evaluation 
Process

- Performance by consultants on projects over $75,000 are 
evaluated and scored using the Consultant Performance 
Evaluation (CPE) form.

- Consultants are evaluated/scored in the following areas:
- Innovation;
- Deliverables;
- Construction Supervision and Contract Administration;
- Public Communication and Involvement;
- Project Management;
- Staff Performance.



18

6. Consultant Performance Evaluation 
Process

- Consultant performance is scored in these areas based on 
the following rating scale:

“1” - Doesn’t meet criteria;
“2” - Partially meets criteria;
“3” - Meets criteria;
“4” - Moderately exceeds criteria;
“5” - Substantially exceeds criteria. 



19

6. Consultant Performance Evaluation 
Process
- Past Performance Rating of a consultant in a specific pre-

qualification category is calculated from the CPE scores.
- 60/30/10
- New Consultants receive Provincial average

- Past Performance scores are then used in:
- short list development 
- RFP proposal evaluation criteria  



20

Alberta Transportation Procurement Process

Procurement Process Flowchart

Department 
Projects 
identified 
requiring 

consultants

RFP
Process

Consultant
Selection

and
Execution

of Contract
Process

Consultant
undertakes

and
completes
project   

Ranking
List

Process

OR

”One of a kind”
Ranking List

Process
(Open call for 
Pre-qualified

Work)

Short
List

Process

Consultant
Performance
Evaluation

Process

Pre-
qualified
FirmsQualification

Process

3.
Open Call for non

pre-qualified
work

APC

APC Call
For Pre-

Qualification



21

Information

Ranjit Tharmalingam, Director of Professional Services Section
Ph: 780-422-7672, Email: ranjit.tharmalingam@gov.ab.ca

Allan Donovan, Manager of Consultant Performance and Compliance
Ph: 780-422-4202, Email: allan.donovan@gov.ab.ca

Clarence Wong, Tendering and Specifications Engineer
Ph: 780-415-1029, Email: clarence.wong@gov.ab.ca

Doing Business with Alberta Transportation
http://www.transportation.alberta.ca/704.htm

Information on Open Call
http://www.purchasingconnection.ca/



22

British Columbia

RISP

Consultant Selection

British Columbia

RISP

Consultant Selection

Date: March 2009



23

Content of PresentationContent of Presentation

Why we have RISP ?
RISP requirements 

RISP 3.0: 
• New on-line screens for

TILMA RFEI office responses



24

Why We Have RISP ?Why We Have RISP ?

RISP stands for Registration Identification 
Selection Performance Evaluation

RISP was introduced to implement a fair
and objective consultant selection process
after Ministry Technical & Professional
were privatised 22 years ago

Reduces time & costs for both the 
Ministry and Consultant

RISP stands for Registration Identification 
Selection Performance Evaluation

RISP was introduced to implement a fair
and objective consultant selection process
after Ministry Technical & Professional
were privatised 22 years ago

Reduces time & costs for both the 
Ministry and Consultant



25

RISP RequirementsRISP Requirements

Legal identity in BC
Engineers must register with APEGBC
Requires BCEID to access Govt Portal
Firm registers each office in RISP

Technical & Professional staff apply
for RISP work categories within their field 
of expertise

Office approved for categories of work & 
maximum preferred contract amount



26

RISP 3.0RISP 3.0

Offices Pre-approved for Type of Work

Office Capacity taken into account

1 office invited to respond to RFP < $75K

3 offices to respond to RFP > $75K

Two Envelope Proposals



27

RISP 3.0RISP 3.0

Over 400 BC consulting offices

234 selections in 2008 – high of 342 in 2005

~100 to 150 above $75K and less than $1M

20 fields of specialty – 200 work categories



28

RISP 3.0RISP 3.0

Partial Listing by Specialty Field:

Design: 60 offices – 33 firms

Structural: 45 offices – 30 firms

Geotechnical:101 offices – 66 firms

Environmental:136 offices – 111 firms



29

RISP 3.0RISP 3.0
Current RISP selection algorithm will
still apply for work < $75,000

Changes for work > $75,000

Use past performance ratings

Introduce TILMA on-line RFEI step in the selection

Drop bonus point, penalty point, pending point

Drop  geographical preferences for BC & Alberta offices

Drop stacking order according to last award date and the work 
in progress pending count



30

RISP 3.0RISP 3.0
Content & Process of  TILMA on-line RFEI:

Sent only to firms registered for the
project’s category of work
Firms must complete the RFEI form
which is divided in five parts
Firm’s ability to meet the schedule
Firm’s experience relevant to the specific RFEI project
Project team members’ experiences 
relevant to the specific RFEI project
The team’s methodology to address the project’s
specific engineering and technical challenges
The firm’s management procedures for the various 
specialists and sub-consultants on the multi-disciplinary team 



31

RISP 3.0RISP 3.0
Performance Evaluation

Use last three relevant past performances

Use Neutral Rating of 3.0 for new offices

Weighting formulae used on the last
three performance ratings:
More recent work weighed more heavily

Greater dollar value work weight more heavily



32

RISP 3.0RISP 3.0

Communication started in early 2009 includes:
Advertise on the BC Bid Internet Site

Advertise in Trade Journals

Notice on public portion of RISP site

Train Ministry staff & consultants on the new 
TILMA – RISP process and the new on-line software

Train Ministry staff & consultants on the improved 
Performance Evaluation Method (in the Fall)



33

Advertisement 
– Switch to 
RISP 3.0 Live 
on April 1st, 
2009

Advertisement 
– Switch to 
RISP 3.0 Live 
on April 1st, 
2009



34

Initiation of SelectionsInitiation of Selections

Workflow for selection process



35

Office InvitationOffice Invitation

443

Logon RISP To view the RFEI 443 –
Some Example Project Title



36

Example Of Office’s RFEI Inbox 
Displaying List Of Invites 
Example Of Office’s RFEI Inbox 
Displaying List Of Invites 



37

Response Introduction Response Introduction 



38

Project ScopeProject Scope



39

ScoringScoring



40

AvailabilityAvailability



41

Firms ExperienceFirms Experience



42

Team Members and Sub-ConsultantsTeam Members and Sub-Consultants

Based on the project scope outlined in Appendix A, indicate up to 10 key staff that you expect to be part of the assignment team. Include up to 3 relevant 
experiences per resource. Part A Team members must be approved registered staff in RISP for the category or categories listed in Appendix B.



43

Physical Site CriteriaPhysical Site Criteria

In the box below, provide information about your firm’s ability to handle the project’s specific criteria (engineering, technical 
and environmental challenges) as outlined in Appendix A). Indicate how your firm managed similar situations in the past and 
if it involved sub-consultants.



44

Other Project CriteriaOther Project Criteria

- Methodology

Provide in the box below information about your firm’s ability to handle a multidisciplinary team and quality management on a 
similar project as outlined in appendix A (by using examples of similar projects that your firm worked on in the past). Indicate if it 
involved engineering or technical specialists (staff or sub consultants)  in work categories other than those listed  in appendix B 



45

Response Review and SubmitResponse Review and Submit



46

Post a QuestionPost a Question



47

Post a Question (Continued)Post a Question (Continued)



48

Post a Question (Continued)Post a Question (Continued)



49

Questions?Questions?
Richard Voyer, P.Eng.
Senior Geometric Standards Engineer
BC Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure
Telephone: (250) 387-7761
E-mail: Richard.Voyer@gov.bc.ca

Bev Propp
RISP Administrator
BC Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure
Telephone: (250) 387-5655
E-mail: risp.administrator@gov.bc.ca

RISP Web: http://www.th.gov.bc.ca/erisp/home.htm


